## **SENATE BILL 63**

E4 1lr0074

By: Chair, Judicial Proceedings Committee (By Request - Departmental - Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Introduced and read first time: January 18, 2011

Assigned to: Judicial Proceedings

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning									
2 3	Police and Correctional Training Commissions – Staff – Appointing and Supervisory Authority									
4 5 6 7 8 9	FOR the purpose of altering the appointing authority for, the supervisory authority over, and the classification of the executive director, the deputy director, and certain other employees of the Correctional Training Commission and the Police Training Commission; providing for the construction of this Act; and generally relating to the staff of the Correctional Training Commission and the Police Training Commission.									
10 11 12 13 14	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Correctional Services Section 8–206 Annotated Code of Maryland (2008 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement)									
15 16 17 18 19	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Public Safety Section 3–206 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Volume and 2010 Supplement)									
20 21	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:									
22	Article - Correctional Services									
23	8–206.									

- 1 (a) (1) [With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission] THE 2 **SECRETARY** shall appoint an Executive Director. 3 (2) The Executive Director shall perform general administrative 4 functions. 5 The Executive Director serves at the pleasure of the [Commission] (3) 6 SECRETARY. 7 (b) (1) [With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission] THE 8 **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** shall appoint a Deputy Director and any other employees 9 that the Commission considers necessary to perform general administrative and 10 training management functions AND TO CARRY OUT THIS SUBTITLE. 11 **(2)** The Deputy Director and other employees appointed under 12 paragraph (1) of this subsection shall serve at the pleasure of the [Commission] 13 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. 14 With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission shall employ other 15 individuals as necessary to carry out this subtitle. 16 (d) The Executive Director, the Deputy Director, and other employees of the 17 Commission [are entitled to receive compensation as established by the Commission in 18 accordance with the State budget SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS SPECIAL APPOINTEES WITHIN THE STATE PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM. 19 20 Article - Public Safety 3-206. 2122[With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission] THE 23 **SECRETARY** shall appoint an executive director. 24(2)The executive director shall perform general administrative and 25training management functions. 26(3) The executive director serves at the pleasure of the [Commission] SECRETARY. 27 (b) [With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission] THE (1)
- 28 (b) (1) [With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission] **THE**29 **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** shall appoint a deputy director and any other employees that
  30 the Commission considers necessary to perform general administrative and training
  31 management functions **AND TO CARRY OUT THIS SUBTITLE**.

1		(2)	The	deputy	directo	r and	other	employees	app	ointed	under
2	paragraph	(1) of	this	subsection	shall	serve	at the	pleasure o	f the	[Comm	ission]
3	EXECUTIV	E DIRE	ECTOF	₹.							

(c) [With the approval of the Secretary, the Commission shall employ other individuals as necessary to carry out this subtitle.

4

5

- 6 (d)] The executive director, deputy director, and other employees of the Commission [are entitled to receive compensation as established by the Commission in accordance with the State budget] SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS SPECIAL APPOINTEES IN THE STATE PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this subtitle shall not be construed to supplement any existing contractual rights or presently existing obligations to skilled service employees of the Police and Correctional Training Commissions.
- SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2011.